
 

Public Declaration of Interests

EUROPEAN COMMISSION EXPERT PANELS ON MEDICAL DEVICES AND IN VITRO 
DIAGNOSTIC MEDICAL DEVICES

I, Carsten Lennerz
Organisation/Company: N/A

Country: Germany

Declare on my honour that, to the best of my knowledge, the only direct or indirect interests I have in the medical 

device industry are those listed below:

1 Employment

No interest declared

2 Consultancy

No interest declared

3 Strategic advisory role

No interest declared

4 Financial interests

No interest declared

5 Principal investigator

No interest declared

6 Investigator

Time 
Period

Start 
Date

End 
Date

Name of medical 
device company

Product Name Medical indication/intended purpose

Past
01-09-
2016

01-10-
2017

Biotronik MPP multipole pacing CRT response optomisation

Current
01-08-
2017

Boston Scientific
any legacy/approved 
Boston Scientific CR

CRT optimisation

Past
01-07-
2019

01-01-
2023

Biotronik DX lead safety and efficacy of CRT system with Dx lead

Current
01-07-
2021

Abbott ICD connectivity

Past
01-12-
2019

31-12-
2019

Abbott Gallant Technical Experience and User accepatance

Past
01-02-
2014

01-10-
2016

Abbott (former St. 
Jude Medical)

Nanostim
leadless pacemaker - post CE approval trial - 
BfArM has stopped the trial 2016
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Past
01-08-
2016

01-12-
2019

Abbott
Quadra Assura Multipol 
Pacing

CRT response optimisation

Past
01-05-
2015

01-12-
2018

Biotronik DX lead
Dx lead, rhythm detection algorithm - 
identification of the clinical response to AHRE

Current
01-12-
2019

MicroPort
any legacy/approved 
Platinium ICD

register of inappropriate therapies

7 Grant / Funding to organisation/institution

No interest declared

8 Close family member interest

No interest declared

9 Any other interests or facts

I received a funding by the Bavarian Ministry of Economic Affairs, Energy and Technology for a research project on 
electromagnetic interference between Cardiovascular Implantable Electronic Devices (CIED) and body scanners for security 
controls.  
 
I received a funding by the Deutsche Stiftung für Herzforschung for a reseach project on electromagnetic interference between 
CIED and e-Mobility.  
 
I work for the German Heart Centre Munich and several colleagues provide advice to several medical device companies in all 
fields of non-invasive and invasive cardiology.  
 
I am an active member of the European Society of Cardiology (ESC), the European Heart Rhythm Association (EHRA), the 
German Society of Cardiology (DGK), which are partly funded by several medical device companies. I received and will receive 
fellowships, scholarships, educational grants and reimbursement of reasonable expenses directly related to conference/seminar 
attendence (i.e. accomodation, travel costs) by those organisations.  
 
I participated the German Society of Cardiology (DGK) annual conference 2021 as chairman of a sicientific session (on April 8th), 
which has been sponsored by Medtronic but open to the public via live and remote-stream. I do not received any payment or 
honorarium by the company.

I confirm the information declared on this form is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and I 

acknowledge that my information will be stored electronically and published on the website of the European 

Commission.

Full Name: Carsten Lennerz
Date: 2023-07-10

For definitions of activities etc, refer to the policy on the management of competing interests.
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