

Public Declaration of Interests

EUROPEAN COMMISSION EXPERT PANELS ON MEDICAL DEVICES AND IN VITRO DIAGNOSTIC MEDICAL DEVICES

I, Carsten Lennerz

Organisation/Company: N/A

Country: Germany

Declare on my honour that, to the best of my knowledge, the only direct or indirect interests I have in the medical device industry are those listed below:

1 Employment

No interest declared

2 Consultancy

No interest declared

3 Strategic advisory role

No interest declared

4 Financial interests

No interest declared

5 Principal investigator

No interest declared

6 Investigator

Time Period	Start Date	End Date	Name of medical device company	Product Name	Medical indication/intended purpose
Past	01-09- 2016	01-10- 2017	Biotronik	MPP multipole pacing	CRT response optomisation
Current	01-08- 2017		Boston Scientific	any legacy/approved Boston Scientific CR	CRT optimisation
Past	01-07- 2019	01-01- 2023	Biotronik	DX lead	safety and efficacy of CRT system with Dx lead
Current	01-07- 2021		Abbott	ICD	connectivity
Past	01-12- 2019	31-12- 2019	Abbott	Gallant	Technical Experience and User accepatance
Past	01-02- 2014	01-10- 2016	Abbott (former St. Jude Medical)	Nanostim	leadless pacemaker - post CE approval trial - BfArM has stopped the trial 2016

2023-07-10 Page 1 of 2

Past	01-08- 2016	01-12- 2019	Abbott	Quadra Assura Multipol Pacing	CRT response optimisation
Past	01-05- 2015	01-12- 2018	Biotronik	DX lead	Dx lead, rhythm detection algorithm - identification of the clinical response to AHRE
Current	01-12- 2019		MicroPort	any legacy/approved Platinium ICD	register of inappropriate therapies

7 Grant / Funding to organisation/institution

No interest declared

8 Close family member interest

No interest declared

9 Any other interests or facts

I received a funding by the Bavarian Ministry of Economic Affairs, Energy and Technology for a research project on electromagnetic interference between Cardiovascular Implantable Electronic Devices (CIED) and body scanners for security controls.

I received a funding by the Deutsche Stiftung für Herzforschung for a reseach project on electromagnetic interference between CIED and e-Mobility.

I work for the German Heart Centre Munich and several colleagues provide advice to several medical device companies in all fields of non-invasive and invasive cardiology.

I am an active member of the European Society of Cardiology (ESC), the European Heart Rhythm Association (EHRA), the German Society of Cardiology (DGK), which are partly funded by several medical device companies. I received and will receive fellowships, scholarships, educational grants and reimbursement of reasonable expenses directly related to conference/seminar attendence (i.e. accomodation, travel costs) by those organisations.

I participated the German Society of Cardiology (DGK) annual conference 2021 as chairman of a sicientific session (on April 8th), which has been sponsored by Medtronic but open to the public via live and remote-stream. I do not received any payment or honorarium by the company.

I confirm the information declared on this form is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and I acknowledge that my information will be stored electronically and published on the website of the European Commission.

Full Name:	Carsten Lennerz
Date:	2023-07-10

For definitions of activities etc, refer to the policy on the management of competing interests.

2023-07-10 Page 2 of 2